The following table presents when the CSM is expected to be recognized into income in future years.

(in millions) Within 1 year 1 to 5 years 5 to 10 years More than 10 years

Insurance contracts 660 1,661 1,098 1,411

Sensitivity analysis
The following table presents the sensitivity in the significant assumptions relating to underwriting risk. Changes in
the assumptions below would have the greatest effect on the measurement of the insurance contract liabilities. The
percentage change in the assumptions is applied to a range of existing actuarial modeling assumptions to derive the
possible impact on the CSM, income before income taxes and equity of Canada for reasonably possible movements
in key loss assumptions with all other assumptions held constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur and changes in
some of the assumptions might be correlated, which might magnify or counteract the sensitivities. The relationship
of a change in assumption to the change in value may not be linear.

Underwriting risk – insurance contracts

Weighted
Average

Assumptions
Change

indicator
Change in

assumptions
Impact on
the CSM

Impact on
income
before

income taxes

Impact on
equity of
Canada

2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Loss sensitivity factors

Claim frequency1 0.7% 0.7% Relative +10% (101) (67) (10) (7) (2) (2)

Relative -10% 106 70 11 7 3 2

Claim severity2 43.7% 42.2% Relative +10% (198) (157) (33) (26) (14) (11)

Relative -10% 198 157 33 26 14 11

Economic sensitivity factors

UR3 6.3% 5.8% Absolute +1% (268) (215) (27) (22) (5) (4)

RPI3 534 497 Absolute -10% (611) (510) (60) (50) (23) (20)
1 The weighted average assumption includes the weighted average arrears, claims, termination and cure rate. Reflects the probability of a loan

going from healthy to claim during its life.
2 Reflects net claim, including expenses as a percentage of the insured loan amount, when a loan defaults.
3 Refers to national ten year average projected rates.

972023 Annual Report

(in millions)

Claims development
Liability for incurred claims
The following table shows the development of the expected losses on the LIC over a period of time and the estimated
ultimate cost of claims for 2019 through 2023 to present the earliest material claim that has arisen and for which

[…]

1 Amortized cost for equities is weighted-average acquisition cost.
2 Includes debt securities denominated in U.S. dollars with a carrying value of $11 million (31 December 2022 - $13 million).
3 Includes debt instruments denominated in U.S. dollars with a carrying value of $4,116 million (2022 – $4,047 million).

Expected credit losses
See Note 19 for further information about the credit quality of our investment securities. At 31 December 2023,
all of our debt instruments held at FVOCI and at amortized cost had a 12-month ECL allowance.

The ECL allowance for debt instruments held at FVOCI and amortized cost was $21 million at 31 December 2023
(2022 – $14 million).

We performed a sensitivity analysis by shifting economic scenario weightings to each extreme to assess the ECL
impacts on our investment securities at amortized cost and FVOCI. The focus of these analyses is on Stage 1 and
Stage 2 exposures, as Stage 3 ECLs do not vary between scenarios. Each scenario has been run independently from
 the others, and the results represent a simulated impact as follows:

As at 31 December 2023 As at 31 December 2022

Weight Unweighted ECL Weighted ECL Weight Unweighted ECL Weighted ECL

Optimistic 20% 13 - 20% 8 -

Baseline 50% 17 21 45% 12 14

Pessimistic 30% 33 - 35% 20 -

1122023 Annual Report

14. Loans
The following tables present the contractual maturity profile and average yield of loans based on carrying value.

Year of maturity

(in millions) 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
2029 and

thereafter
Total
2023

Total
2022

FVTPL

Lending programs 23 29 3 - - 439 494 455

MI Activity loans 18 - - - - - 18 14

Total FVTPL 41 29 3 - - 439 512 469

Yield 3.7% 1.6% 1.5% - - - 0.4% 0.6%

Amortized cost

CMB program loans 37,552 41,080 32,494 31,828 39,173 73,003 255,130 255,903

Lending programs 481 438 497 530 808 9,862 12,616 9,807

IMPP loans 2,512 354 - - - - 2,866 3,449

MI Activity loans 33 1 - 1 - 3 38 48

Total amortized cost 40,578 41,873 32,991 32,359 39,981 82,868 270,650 269,207

Yield 3.2% 2.3% 2.1% 3.4% 3.6% 2.7% 2.8% 2.4%

Total 40,619 41,902 32,994 32,359 39,981 83,307 271,162 269,676

1132023 Annual Report

The following table presents the cash flows and non-cash changes for loans.

Cash flows Non-cash changes

(in millions)
Opening
balance Repayments Disbursements

Fair
value

changes Accretion ECL Transfers1
Capitalized

interest

Balance
at end
of year

2023

FVTPL

Lending programs 455 (51) 101 18 - - (29) - 494

MI Activity loans 14 (12) 16 - - - - - 18

Total at FVTPL 469 (63) 117 18 - - (29) - 512

Amortized cost

CMB program loans 255,903 (46,040) 45,225 - 42 - - - 255,130

Lending programs2 9,807 (594) 3,397 (109) 5 (2) 29 83 12,616

IMPP loans 3,449 (583) - - - - - - 2,866

MI Activity loans 48 (40) - - 14 16 - - 38

Total amortized cost 269,207 (47,257) 48,622 (109) 61 14 29 83 270,650

Total 269,676 (47,320) 48,739 (91) 61 14 - 83 271,162

2022

FVTPL

Lending programs 480 (61) 65 (5) - - (24) - 455

MI Activity loans 20 (25) 19 - - - - - 14

Total at FVTPL 500 (86) 84 (5) - - (24) - 469

Amortized cost

CMB program loans 260,587 (44,848) 40,119 - 45 - - - 255,903

Lending programs2 7,897 (589) 2,436 (3) - (5) 24 47 9,807

IMPP loans 4,234 (785) - - - - - - 3,449

MI Activity loans 63 (36) 2 - 6 13 - - 48

Total amortized cost 272,781 (46,258) 42,557 (3) 51 8 24 47 269,207

Total 273,281 (46,344) 42,641 (8) 51 8 - 47 269,676
1 Transfers are matured loans that have been renewed where the new loans are no longer part of a portfolio of economically hedged loans and

borrowings and therefore classified at amortized cost.
2 Fair value changes for loans at amortized cost relate to losses recognized immediately upon initial advance of loans issued below market value.

1142023 Annual Report

Credit quality – amortized cost
The following table presents the credit quality of loans at amortized cost, presented separately for those based on
12-month or lifetime ECL. For loans where past due information is used as the primary criteria in assessing SICR,